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Special Exposure Cohert Petition U.S. Depariment of Health and Hurman Services
under the Energy Employses Occupational Centers for Disease Confrol and Prevention
{liness Compensation Act Nationat Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

OMB Number: 08200639 Expires: 05/31/2007

Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B ndix — Pefifioner 3

Use this Appendix for Petitioner 3,

This appendix form is to be used as needed. Pstitioner 3, or his or her representative, should complete the
parts appiicable fo him or her,

Refer to the General Instructions on completing petitioner information for Parts A, B, or C.

If you need more space to provide additionai information, use the continuation page provided at the end of
the form and attach the completed continuation page(s) to Form B.

Except for signatures, please PRINT all information clearly and neatly on the form.

LI An Energy Employee (current or former), Starfat C

i you are: ;0 A Survivor (of a former Energy Employes), Startat B

%1 A Representative (of a current or former Energy Employes), Startat A

A Representative Information — Complete Section A if you are authorized by an Employee or
Survivor(s) to petition on behalf of a class.

Are you a contact person for an organization? 11 Yes (Go to A.2) X No (Goto A3)

A2 Organization Information:

Name of Crganization

Position of Contact Person
A3 Name of Petition Representative:

Mr./Mrs./Ms. " First Name Middle Initial Last Name

Ad  Address:
Street Apt # P.O, Box
City State Zip Cade

A5  Telephone Numbe’
A.6  Email Address:

A7 O Check the box at left to indicate you have aftached to the back of this form written authorization to
petition by the survivor(s) or employee(s) indicated in Parts B or C of this form. An authorization
form for this purpose is proviged.

Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner:




T

Special Exposure Gohort Petition
under the Energy Employees Occupational
liness Compensation Act

Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B

Surviver Information — Complete Section B if you are a Surviver or representing a §

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
. Centars for Disease Control and Prevention
Nationa! Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

OMB Number: 0920-0633  Explres: 05/31/2007
Appendix — Pstitioner 3

urvivaor.

Name of Survivor:
Mr/Mrs/Ms. First Name Middie Initfai Last Name
B.2  Social Security Number of Survivor:
B.3  Address of Survivor:
Street Apt # P.O. Box
City State Zip Code
B4  Telephone Number of Survivor: ¢ ) -
B.5 Email Address of Survivor:
B.6  Relationship to Employee: Q Spouse Q Son/Daughter O Parent
8 Grandparent Q Grandchild

Employee Information — Complete Section C.

Name of Employee:
Mr/Mrs/Ms. First Name Middle Initial “Last Name
C2  FormerName of Employeo (e.g., maiden nameflegal name change/other):
Mr./Mrs.fMs.  First Name Middie initial L.ast Name
C.3  Social Security Number of Employee:
C4  Address of Employee (if living):
Street T Apt# P.0. Box
City State Zip Code
C.5  Telephone Number of Employee: ( —
C.6  Emall Address of Employee:
C.7  Employment Information Related to Petition:
C.7a  Employes Number (if known);
C.7b  Dates of Employment: Start End
C.7¢ Employer Name:
C.7d 'Work Site Location:
C.7e Supervisor's Name:

Name or Soclal Security Number of First Petitioner:
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Name or Soclal Security Number of First Petitioner-

ecial Exposure Cohort Pstition — Form B

Special Exposure Cohort.Petition U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services
ander the Energy Employeas Occupational Centers for Disease Confrol and Prevention
ifiness Compensaﬂon Act

National institute for Occupational Safety and Health

OMB Numbes: 09200838 Expires: 051311207
Paged of 7

PmmosedﬂeﬁMﬂonofEmphyeeChssCovmedbyPeﬁﬁon—-CompkﬂeSccﬁm1E.
Name of DOE or AWE Facllity: =~ Los Alamos National Laboratgry (LANL)

Lo-qations at the Facility relovant to this petition:
Al] TechhAreas of the LANL from 19431975

List job titles and/or job duties of employees included in the class. In addition, you can list by
name any individuals other than petitioners identified on this form who you believe should be
included in this class: -

. el e ontractors, and subcontractors emplovedbby the TANL:
‘inpluding all Predgcessor agencies,

Emplohent Dates relevant to this petition:

Start 1-1-1943 End 12-31-1975

Stast End

Start End

Is the petition based on one or more unmonitored, unrecorded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposure incidents?: & Yes Q No

If yes, provide the date(s) of the incident(s) and a complete description (attach additional pages
&s necessary):

1 Dany cases from 1943-1975 personal exposures in some job cate
~with significant radiation exposures were unrecorded. These exposures
may have endangered the members oF This ¢l1ass of employees wno worked

at LANL.

ﬁccurate data required for NIOSH to conduct precise dose recomstructions
of members of the specified class does not 6xiSt EOT Some emplovees.

IExhibit 1 is a clear example that hécessayy:pr¥efautions were aot

always taken by supervisors and/or employees of LANL.




AR A R S o T 0910

N B \ ‘-.,"‘: r“\?\C;‘.:“ "*
: b‘)‘/ ¥ -~ US ATORC - oy
Ex_'hs - ‘ COMMISSICN
. RG__226
- UNTTED ‘STATES fon 0820’
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No. B30 ' FOR IMMEDISTE RELEASE '
Tel. Hizelwoog 7-7831 o (Monday, Maroh 2,-1959)

General M&néger 4. R. ILuedecke of the Atomic Energy
-Commission announced today that the Los AlamQS‘Scientific .

boratory had completed its investigation of the circum- - w3
stances surrounding the radiation aceident a% the Los Alamosg

Laboratory on December 30, 1958, which resulted ip the faval
injury of one employes, 4 Technical Report describing in
detail the circumstances of the accidont has.been Prepared

tion by midsummer,

At InveStigacibn R?view_Committee, appointed by

Tecovery process. The Uommittee alsp found ths
cedures for this Process were such that safety of operation
depended substaatially Onr the ability ang Judgm

dividual operators but that the Lacident might have

{mors)
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Heaith and Human Services

under the Energy Employees Occupational Centers for Disease Contro! and Prevention
Uiness Compensation Act National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
OMB Number: 0920-0639 2007

Expires: 05/51

Special Exposire Cohort Petition — Form B

Basis for Proposing that Records and information ‘are Inadeguate for Individual Dose —
Complete Section F.

Comiplete at least one 6f the following entries in this section by checking the appropriate box and providing
the required information related to the selection. You are not required to compiste more than one entry.

F4 O IWe have attached sither documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation exposures and radiation doses potentially incurred by members of the proposed class,
that relate to this pefition, were not monitored, either through personal monitoring or through area
monitoring.

{Attach documents and/or affidavits 1o the back of the petition form.)

Describe as completely as passible, fo the extent it might be uncléar, how the aftached
documentation and/or affidavit(s) indicate that potentia! radiation expaosures were not menitored.

F.2 & I/ We have attached either documents or siatements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation monitoting records for members of the proposed class have been lost, faisified, or
destroyed; or that there is no information regarding monitoring, source, source term, or process
from the site where the employees worked.

(Attach documents and/or affidavits to the back of the pefition form.)

Describe as completely as possible, to the extent it might be unclear, how the aftached
documentation and/or affidavit(s) indicate that radiation monitering records for members of the
proposed class have been lost, altered fllegally, or destroyed.

ek~ <Ph
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition - U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
under the Energy Employeas Occupational Centers for Diseass Controf and Prevention
llness Compensation Agt ' ’ Nationa! Insfitute for Occupational Safefy and Health
.- . . . OMB Number: 0920-0639 Expires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Pefition — FormB Page 6 of 7
F.2 O IWehave attached a report from a Reafth physicist or other individuat with expertise in

radiation dose reconstruction documenting the timitations of existing DOE or AWE fecord_s on

radiation exposures at the facility, as relevant fo the petition. The report specifies the basis for

believing these documented limitations might prevent the completion of dose reconstructions for

members of the class under 42 CFR Parf 82 and related NIOSH technical implementation
guidelines. .

{Attach report to the back of the patition form.)

F.4  Q IWe have attached a scisniific or technical report, issued by a government agency of the
Executive Branch of Government or the General Accounting Office, the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, or the Deferise Nuclear Facllities Safety Board, or published in a peer-reviewed
journal, that identifies dosimetry and related information that are unavailable {due o either a lack

of monitoring or the destruction or loss of Tecords) for estimating the radiation doses of
employees covered by the petition.

iAttach report to the back of the petifion form.)

Signature of Person(s} Submitting this Petition — Complete Section G.

All Petitioners shouid sign and date the petition. A maximum of three persons may sign the petition.

Signaturé Date
Signature Date
Signature Date
Notice: Any person who knowingly makes any false statement, misrepresentation, concealment of

fact or any other act of fraud to obtain compensation as provided under EEQICPA or who
knowingly accepts compensation to which that person is not entitied is subject to civil or

* administrative remedies as well as felony criminal prosecution and may, under appropriate
criminal provisions, be punished by a fine or imprisonment or both. | affirm that the information
provided on this form is aceurate and frue, ’

Send this form fo: SEC Petition

Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH ) : )

4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47
Cincinnati, OH 45226

Name or Social Security Number of First Pefitioner;




[Special Exposure Cohort Petitian U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

under the Enengy Employees Occupational Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Hiness Compensation Act National Insfitute for Occupational Safely and Health
OMB Number: 0920-0639 Expires: 05/31/2007

Petitioner Authorization Form

Insfructions:

If you wish to petition HHS to consider adding a class of empioyees to the Special Exposure Cohort and you
are NOT sither & member of that class, a survivor of a member of that class, or a labor organization
representing or having represented members of that class, than 42 CFR Part 83, Section 83.7(c) requires
that you obtain written authorization. You can obtain such authorization from either an employee who is a
member of the class or a survivor of such an employee. You may use this form fo obtain suich authorization
and submit the completed form to NIOSH with the related petition. Please print legibly.

For Further information: If you have questions about these instructions, please call the foliowing NIOSH
toll-free phone number and request to Speak o someone in the Office of Compensation Analysis and
Support about an SEC petition: 1-800-356-4674.

Authorization for Individuat or Entity to Petition HHS on Behalf of 2 Class of Employees for

Addition to the Special Exposure Cohort

ll’

Name of Class Member or Survivor

Street Address of Class Member or Survivor Apt. # P.0. Box

City, State, Zip Code of Class Member or Survivor
do hereby authorize:

Name of Petitioner

Address of Petitioner Apt. ¥ P.0. Box

City, State and Zip Code of Pefitionar

to petition the Department of Health and Human Services on behalf of a class of employees
that includes:

arking. in a1l _Tech Areas fErom 1943-1975
Neme of Class Member {employee, not the employee’s survivor)

for the addition of the ciass to the Special Exposure Cohort, under the Energy Employee’s
Occupational lliness Compensation Program Act {42 U.5.C. §§ 7384-7385),

In pi-oviding this authorization, | recognize that the petitioner named above will have all the rights
of a petitioner as provided for under 42 CFR Part §3.

Signature of Class Member or Survivor Daie

Narne or Social Security Number of First Petitioner:

1
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition for

Los Alamos National Laboratory (1 ANL)

The petitioners are requesting Special Exposure Cohort status be granted to the
employees working in all Tech Areas of the Los Alamos National Laboratory

{LANL) from 1943 to 1975.

A Brief History of the Los Alamos National Laboratory {LANL)

The U.S. government built the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) as a key
research and development center for the secret effort during World War i, to create the
first atomic bomb as part of the Manhattan Project. This complex site conducted
applied research, which involved many sources of radioactive materials that were
present at some time at each Tech Area.

As a resuit the population in Los Alamos grew extremely rapidly and included
individuais from all areas of the globe. In January 1943 the population was 1,500. By
the end of 1944 Los Alamos nearly quadrupled fo 5,675 and by 1945 over 8,000 people
lived on the hill, many of therm working for the LANL.

In the early years of the Lab, the rapid growth often made for unsafe working conditions.
Policies addressing health endangerment involved in the development of sophisticated
nuclear physics were not developed and implemented as quickly as needed. The site
profile of the LANL does not include many incidents and/or accidents that occurred
during the early years.

The Petitign

This petition is made in accordance with 42 G.F.R § 83.13 {¢){3) because current
statistics show that National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
is not able to estimate with sufficient accuracy radiation doses for members of
the identifled class, it is also determined that there is a reasonable likelihood that
such radiation doses may have endangered the health of members of the class.
The lack of bioassay data raises the issue of possible chronic exposure to external
sources of radiation.

With respect to these employees it has been determined that there is Insufficient
information to estimate either the maximum radiation dose incurred by any
member of the class being evaluated. The information available from the site profile
and addttional resources is insufficient to document or estimate the maximum intemal
and externai potential exposure fo members of the class during the period of
radiological operations at LANL; 1943-1975. Plus NIOSH has stated that such data
does not exist for the early years of the Los Alamos National Laboratory.




The LANL has been a research and development center for nuclear weapons design, !
high-energy physics research and other scienfific endeavors. There are many !
incidents and accidents documenting the history of occurrences at the LANL |
which are not included or made avallable in the dose reconstruction process. |
The men and women endangered by the lack of health and safety protocols, and the |
tack of consistent oversight of workers involved in radiological operation is evident |
throughout history of the Lab, but especially so in the early years.

Section 5.6 of the Site Profile begins explaining the working conditions at the LANL in
the early years.

In 1944, shoe covers wom by secretaries and others working throughout the
buildings had significant count rates of 2,500 fo 7,500 cpm (LASL 1944a). In
June and July 1948, over 50% of the laboratories had areas that routinely
exceeded the maximum removable contamination fevel. The potential for
unmonitored intakes was significant in the early years (1944-1946) for any
site worker.

“‘However, because of the urgency of the times, work with plutonium had to
proceed, and improvised methods of monitoring and decontamination were
unbelievably primitive by today’s standards” (Hempeimann, Richmond, and Voelz
1973).

Occupationai Environment

The site profile identifies that there was a significant potential for unmonitored intakes of
plutonium and uranium, either depleted or enriched, although natura! uranium was used
extensively in conventional weapons testing from 1943-1946. (Site Profile 5.6.2)
Workers with potential exposures to fission or activation products prior to 1955
(possibly 1958} were not monitored. (Site Profile 5.6.2) :

In the early history of the Lab, it was nof uncommon for a person to work outside
of their normalfy assigned work area and be asked fo participate as a substitute
In a task involving radiation or radioactive materials. These persons were not
likely to have reguiarly, or possibly ever participated in the bioassay program.
(Site Profile 5.1.2)

Trave! throughout areas of LANL to perform work assignments was often necessary for
some classes. For example, a technician may have traveled to TA 56, TA3,&TA21 &l
in.one day as part of his or her regular work duties. Even though this individual traveled
to these areas, he or she was not required to participate in the bioassay program. Many
of the exposure histories and work records are not specific to the assigned work areas
of individuals.

Bioassay programs were not set up for ali employses. Perhaps because of the size and
its rapid growth it was difficult for monitors to track individuals and ensure that they were
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enrolied and participating in the bioassay program. Whatever the circumstance,
protocols were not adhered fo consistently or consclentiously, which gravely
endangered employees.

Even today members of the protective force telf about the lack of personal protective
equipment in potentially hazardous areas. Members of the force must stand guard even
in situations that have been identified as harmful by other LANL employees. Offen
times areas are evacuated by staff members, but members of the protective force are
required to stand guard without respirators or minimal protective equipment. These
stories hold true throughout the history of the Lab.

Although it has taken years for the U. S. Department of Energy's facifities to recognize
the significant impact that radioactive materials can have on a human life. During the

years of production of the atomic bomb, the risk to employee’s health may have been

affected more so than at other DOE facilities.

Environmental Dose

The LANL is the site where most nuclear weapon tests within the Continental U.S, were
conducted, These detonations disperse materials, of various types, to the atmosphere
and could have caused exposure 0 LLANL employees. The waste matter ¢an affect
workers present in nearby TAs and can result in internal and external exposures by
inhalation of airbome radionuclides, re-suspension of radionuclides in soil, and by
submersion in an effluent. However, the environmental monitoring efforts of LANL are
lacking, to say the least. In Section 4.3.1 of the Site Profile, it mentions:

Many Tech Areas have unreported results and dafa are missing for some
radionuclides an some years, or there have nof been data fo report due fo
changing conditions at LANL. Unless it is provided in the claimant files, locations
fo the air monitoring stations in relation fo the specific worker’s location(s) in a

- Tech Area are not well known.

The work environment at LANL, in the early years, is one that has lacked occupational
radiation protection. Since workers could have inhaled, ingested or absorbed particles
that emit aipha radiation, it is crucial to have excellent health practices and detection
devices in place. When important safety procedures are violated or ignored, such as
individuals not required to turn-in their personne! dosimeter at each exchange period
(Tiger Team Report 4-780), all employees are at risk.

The men and women involved in the day to day production at LANL were well aware
that we are living in a radioactive world. However, valid radiological readings
necessary for individuals to be found eligible or ineligible for benefits through the
Energy Employees Occupational lliness Compensation Program (EEQICP) do not
exist for this class, and thus justify acceptance as a Special Exposure Cohort.




it is imperative that these facts are addressed and that the men and women who
worked at LANL, in the early years, who were exposed to radiological substances be
given the attention they so greatly deserve. The consistent disregard for occupational
safety and health at LANL is unaccepteble. Thereis a lack of internal dose (bicassay
data) data and occupational environment dose (air sample test results) data for the
stated class of employees.

The Site Profile clearly states that no definifive historical information exists. As
sited, in reports as current as the ORAU TEAM Dose Reconstruction Project
Report for NIOSH, dated August 16, 2003, no environmental exposure data exists
prior to 1965. Also, there are references made in the U. 8. Department of Energy
Environment, Safety and Health, Tiger Team Assessment, November 1991, to the
lack of documentation and administrative requirements for evafuating personnel
exposures from unusual internal exposures {0 radioactive materials. Since
NIOSH has established that a tack of access fo sufficient information needsd to
estimate a complete radiation dose exists we find it imperative that Special Exposure
Cohort status be given to the class mentioneq,

We request that claims made by current and former workers, or their survivors, by
reviewed in a timely manner, Many claimants have been waiting four years or more to
receive a determination frorn NIOSH, We are requesting that these claims be given
priority in order that the claimants ars provided closure.

Statistical information provided by the Department of Labor shows that claims for sites,
with similar work activities as LANL are paid more aggressively and are reviewed in a
timely manner. For example, as of 12/1 5/2005, the total number of part B claims paid
out for Hanford totals $43,575,000. The total number of claims paid for LANL is
$10,550,000. 71.4% of all Hanford cases are referred.to NIOSH -compared-to 38.7% of
LANL cases. Hanford - of the 2,381 cases that were referred to N!OSH 1,366 have
been processed for a 57.7% review rate. LANL — of the 777 cases that were referred to
NIOSH and only 262 have been processed for a 33.7% review rate.

The petitioners recognize the interest that NIOSH and the U.S. Department of Labor
have paid to the claimants of the Los Alamas National Laboratory, However, the
tdentified class that requires special attention and consideration as data is not
available to legitimately construct a valid dose reconstruction on their cases.




AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD A. CHAVEZ,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
} ss.
COUNTY OF g crr- , )

COMES NOW." _ and being first duly sworn upon oath deposes
and state:
1. That my name is

2 That I worked with. at the Los Alamos National
Laboratories in Las Alamos, New Mexico

3. Thatrecall an incident where and I were assigned to move
shielding blocks from Mason (TAS53) to the hot dump (TAS54) with an
approximate weight of each shielding block 19,00 pounds, The RCT’s
cleared certamn blocks to take. When exiting Mason the RAD alarms were
set off at exit gates, :

4. That the RCT’s and management direct: aad myself to continue on to
the hot dumyp.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this
June 2006 by RONALD A, CHAVEZ

Mym' jon expires

tELLA GARCIA

NP STATE cG;
dfuee Mogamlasion Exciies
W e S B e g 3




AFFIDAVIT OF RONALD A, CHAVEZ

STATE OF NEW MEXICO );
) ss.
COUNTY OF éfﬂq . }
COMES NOW . and being first duly swom upon oath deposes
and state:
1. That my nsme is’
2. That [ worked with at the Los Alamos National
Laboratories in Las Alamos, New Mexico
3. That I recall an incident where ! and I were assigned to do
welding in the Pandoras Box af the Mason Facility and that we were
required to docimeter up.
4. That when ' and I entered the experimental area, the docimeters
maxed out and
5 That! and 1 then exited directly o the RCT station where the
RCT’s zeroed out the docimeters.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

June 2006 by RONALD A. CHAVEZ

M iSSI0N expires
SEB  OFFICIAL SEAL
S A MELLA GARCIA
&  NOTARY pUBLIC
| NBEY sTATE OF
{547 I"amlssion Expires
EXHIBIT
1 B
i
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s Los Alamos

Ra NATIONAL LAEOF;:?GRV 18-Fab-04
dtation Protection Sorvices ~12) R o0 HSR-RIMT-0
P.O. Bax 1633, Mall Sy KhE Flor 1o 9626

0% Alamos, New Mexico G7545
{505) 667-5296(F ax (505) 667-5728

Claims Procassing

ORAL} Cinclanati Operations Center
2100 Sherman Avel Suite 250
Norwood, Ohip 45212

SUBJECT: EEOICPA DOSIMETRY RESPONSE
- RE:

Enciased is the Dosimelry Response as per your request under the
Energy Employee Occupational iilness Compensation Program Act
(EECICPA). If you have any guestions, please call me at (505) 665-0398.

Sincerely, _ . ]

b} 7 Sy E‘ws‘}wr.

Yvonne Montoya
H8R-12 Radiation Infarmation

Eric: a5
Cy. HER-12RIM Fila

An Equal Cppurtunily Empluysr/Qpeialed by the Universlty of Callfomia

I £

ta
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s Pk oL G

A 18-Feb-04

J Pleasg direct &l inquities i0:
L OS Alamos HSRA2 Redation Profaction Seices
- P - MSES46
HATIGNAL LASQORATORY Los Alamos Nafional Laboratory
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544
Phong: 505-665-0398 Fax: 505-665-2052

This report is furnished o you in response to an Energy Employee Qecupational Iliness Compeusation
ActRequest. All doses are in onits of Rem,

Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

(Privacy Notification is on the reverse side.) Pagelof 12
NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INO

EXTERNAL DOSE (rom) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

MEASUREMENT FERIOD 1960

RADGE TYPE
October Moibly 0.000 SRRt
T\iow;ember Morehly . 0.000 .

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1960 0.000

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1961

BADGE TYPE
January Monthly 0.000
March Monthly 0.000

DNTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Scepage 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Eos Alamos Nationa) Laboratory POB 1663 Los Alamos  New Mexico $7544
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Occupational Radiation Exposure Record
(Privacy Notification is un the reverse side.) Page20f12

NAME ‘ SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INo

EXTERNAL DOSE (rom) SKm B LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

April Manthly 0.000
Jupe Monthly 0.000
June Mondity 0.000
July Mantinky 0.000
July Momhly 0.000
Algust Moatily S0
; August Monthly 0.000
|
!I September Monthly 0.000
g October Mgmbly 0.000
1
l November Mantdly 0.000
December Moaibly 0.000 ; 3
TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1961 (.000 é;‘éf @p”‘“’f@ﬁi‘«‘, SR
MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1962
BADGETYPE
Japuary Montiy 0.000
February Monthly 0.000

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT  See page 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos National Laboratory PORB 1663 Los Alamos New Mexico 87544
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Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

{Privacy Notification is on the reverse side.} Page3of 12
NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ZNO
EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
March Monthly 0.000
April Manthly 0.000
May Manihly 0.000
June Mominly 0.110
Faly Monthly 0.000
August Moihly 0.500
Auvgost - Monthly 0.000
August Manthly 0.000
September Mouthly 0.000
October Manthly 0.000
November Monthly 0.000
Decemmber M;mrhl:-' 0.000

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1962

0.116

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1963

lanuary

BABGE I'YPE

Moxihly

0.000

INTERNAL BOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Leos Alamos National Laborziory POB 1663 Los Alamos New Mexico 87544




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record
{Privacy Nofification is on the reverse side.) Pagedof 12

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INO

EXTERNAL DOSE (rer) SKIN LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
February Monthly £.000
March Monthly 0.000
Apri Monly 9.060
May Monthly %’"’t
Fune Montily 6.000 S e
July Mombly 0.000 SRReAT
August Monthly 0.000
September Montbiy 0,000
October Moathly 0,000
- - November ~ Mouthiy 0.000
December Montily 0.000

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1963 0.070

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1964
BADGE TYPE

Janvary Manthly 0000 HEEESSRER SN

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Las Alares Nationad Laborstory POB 1663 Los Alamos New Menice 37544




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

{(Privacy Notilication 5 on the reverse gide) PageSof 12

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ZNO

EXTERNAL DOSE {rem) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
Pebruary Moathly 0.000

March Monty 0.000 e
Agpril Mentaly 0.000 i 4’:??5
May Monthty 0.000

June Momtly 0000 SEFEESIRTEAES
August Monthly 0.000 wj@ﬁ: i e
September Monthly 0.000

October Monthly 0.066

November Moutity 0.600

December Monthly 0.000

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1964 0,000 OB

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1965
BADGETYPE

January Manthly 0.06¢

INTERNAL BOSE EQUIVALENT Secpage i2

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos National Laboratory POB 1663 Los Alanmos  New Mexico 37544
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QOccupational Radiation Exposure Record

(Privacy Natification is on the reverye side} PageGof 12
NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INO

aty

LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) SKIN EBE

Febnacy Monthly 2000
March Mantify 0.000
Apil Monly 0.000 SREAEEESEREEE K
May Monthly
June Monthly
| July Mondly :

August Monthly
September Marnshly
Cotober Monthly

" November Manihty
December Mondily

. 'POTALDDSE BY’YEAR 1565

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1966
BADGF TYPF

Japuary Morthly

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage 12 T

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Las Aluons Masional Laboowary  POR 4663 Los Alws New Mexico  B754%




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

{Privacy Notification is on the reverse side.) Page 7of 12
NAME, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ZINO

EXTERNAL DOSE (tem) SN 15 LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

February Monthly 0.000

March Monthlty 0.000 '
April Maathly 0.600

May Mnkly 0000 TRENFEERLIGEGER

June Moy 0000 FRRNERESEESY

nly Monsly 0,000 SR
August Monzkly 0000 EHEIFS SRS
September Moushly 0.000

Qctober Monthly 0.000

November Moty 0.000 G

December Mandhiy 0.000

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1966 ¢.000

MEASUREMENT PERICD 1967
BADGE TYPE

January Moathiy 0.800

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos National Laboratory POB 1663 Los Alamos New Mexico §7544




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record :
(Privacy Notification Is on the reverse side.) Page8of 12

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INg

—

tr b ot M A b bbb, ¢ €

EXTERNAL DOSE (rem} LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
February Monthly 0.00¢
March Monthly 0.020
. May Montiiy 0.000
June Monthly 0.000
Yuly Moathly 0000 REEIREESR TS
August Moy 0.000
Sq-ntember Monthly 0.000
Oeiober Monthly 0.000
December Memshly 0.000 DRIk

C
B i LR

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1967 - 2020

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1968

BADGE TYPE
January Moty 0.000
February Meonthly 0.000
March Monthly 0.000

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepsge 1T

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos Nationzl Laboratory POB 1663 Los Alamos  New Mexico 87534




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

{Privacy Notification is on the reverse side.) Page 90f 12
NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER ZINO

EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) SKIN ; LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

April Montaly 0.000
May Monitly 0.000
June Monthty 0.000
Tuly Moty 0000 EEERREEEREE
November Manchly 0.000
- December Montily 0.000

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1968 0.000

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1969

BAIXIE TYPE
January Monthly 0.000
L. February - Montbly 0.00¢
March Monihly 0.060
Aprit Monniy 0.000
May Monthiy 0.000
Tune Monhly 0.000

INTERNAL DOSEEQUIVALENT Seepage 12 -~

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamns Natona Laborarory  POB 1463 Los Alamos  New Mexico 87544




Occupational Radiation Exposure Record
{Privacy Notification Is on the reverse side) Page thof 12

NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER INO

EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
huly Mosthly
Angust Munthly
September Monthly
October Manthly
November Montly
December Monthly 0.000 ERIBGSEEREREE

TOTALDOSEBY VEAR B 0000 SSESTRR T

MEASUREMENT PERICD 1970

BAUUE J Y2
Janvary Monthly 0.000 BB T
February Maonthiy
March Monthly
‘ : April Morhiy
Iy Moathly 0.000 LEISRLERE:
Avgust Momtkly

INTEBNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage [2

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos National Lsbortory POB 1863 Los Alaros New Mexice $7344
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Occupational Radiation Exposure Record

(Privacy Notification is on the reverse side.) Pageilof iz

NAME SOCTAL SECURITY NUMBER ZND
EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES
September Monthly 0.000
October Monthty 0.000
November Monthly 0.000
December Monthky 0.000
TOTAY DOSE BY YEAR 1970 0.000

MEASUREMENT PERIOD 1971

i ] BADGETYPE
1o January Monthly

February Montily

March Moxily vooo SRl
- - April Bontiy £.000

May Moathy 0000 -4

June Monthly 0.000

July Monthly 6.008

TOTAL DOSE BY YEAR 1971 0.000

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Seepage 12

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos Nanonal Laboratory POB 1663 Los Alamos New Mexico 87544
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QOccupational Radiation Exposure Record

(Privacy Notificafion ix on tie reverse cide.) Page 120f12
NAME SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IND

EXTERNAL DOSE (rem) LENS OF EYE EXTREMITIES

TOTAL (rem) 0.200

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT ZNO 066926

CRITICAL ORGAN NUCLIDE ESTIMATE OF METHQD OF DOSE
INVOLYED

Authorized Signature m’%‘; é& Date 9-\ \ %\ OL‘:

xc: File, ESR-12. M5 ES46

INTERNAL DOSE EQUIVALENT Scepage I2

PERSONAL INFORMATION

Los Alamos Nationa] Laboratory  POR 1663 Los Alamos  New Mexico 3758

Kl
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. T -__I Sen £ i Birthdate]?
FOR: o led {L@ , Group | ] Sex [

INTERNAL DOSE: TOTAL CEDE (rom) 0.000]
TOTAL ANNUAL (remiyr) [ 0.000] for Year ending [12/31/2003)

Los Alamos PU/AM INTERNAL DOSE REPORT

Wednesday, Fehruary 18, 2004

R R e 5 ae on ams

——

NUCLIDE Pu-239 | TOTAL CEDE fremy) | 0.003] ANNUAL (remfyr): [ o

NUCLIDE CALCULATION INFORMATION

| Thvalid bicassay sampies from {11/16/1%60] to[10/22/1970] Chisg/Ndata=  0.3055
[ 0o intakes I ChisqO/Ndata= 0.3055

Method [UFS7e j(epd0 | Caichate: [ 5212008

PERSONAL INFORMATION
Page 1
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Los Alamos National
Laboratory

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH)
Los Alamos National Laboratory Site Profile Meeting

August 16, 2005
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(518} 924-1000 1-800-322-0111
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Development of the
Site Profile for the
Los Alamos National Laboratory

B# Mumvay
QOak Ridge Associated
Unlversities Team

August 16, 2005

Energy Employees
Occupational lliness
Compensation Program Act

(EEOICPA)}

EEQICPA — Department of Labor

Two Types of Claims
+ Subtifle B * Sublitle €

~ $160,000 + medical - Expiosune 1 t0xic
axpanses chamicals

- ggwu-indmd = Czn apply for Do
Beryllium dicaasa §§$EQE“°“““h
Silicosls

- Radiion clgims gote ~ ~ Ombudaman
MIOSH for dose
recanstnucion

- iThi% Is whatwe are

Frare 1o talk ghout)

B00/200 B

483U3a] 324h0ss8y

eTouedsy

§818.7.%08 K¥d 01 g0 3002/0 ‘d¢
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NIOSH - National Institule for
Qccupational Safefy and Health

Office of Compensation ' : ;
Analysis and Support (OCAS)

Contractor— Oak Ridge Associated
Universities (ORALU) Team

Significant Dates

+ Decemirer 2000 EEOICPA signed into
W,

» July 2001: Department of Labor (DoL)
began aoccepting dlaims.

o = September 2002: ORAU Team awarded
contract to suppor radiation dose
resonstruction.

» Amended Qctober 2004: all claimg go to
Dapariment of Labor,

Purpose of This Meeting:

= Disguss the Site Frofils for the Los Alamos
National Labgratory (LANL).

+ Describe what the Site Prafile is used for.

« Ask for your suggesiions and information.

+ Decument your concerns and issues.

+ Answer your questions.

L%}

800/800 483us] 83inossy eioueds)y SBLBIPLS0E  X¥d 0120 8008/ /350
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The Site Profile Supports
Dose Reconstruction

The Site Profile;

+ 8 used by radiation speciafists (Healih
Physlcists) to regonatruct ragistion dosss. ——

* Provides site-gpecific technleal information. !

= Minimizeg the interpratation of data.

* 13 revissd a6 new bfonnation comes 1o
light.

Contents of the
Site Profils

Tha Site Profile has sections an:

« Site Description

= Extemal Dose

* Intermial Dositmetry

* Occupational Environmental Dose
* Qecupational Medical Dosa

LANL Site Profile

* The Team was estahiished In May 2003,
: The Team Leader js Jack Buddenbaum,
« The Site Profile is completed and has

boan appioved by NIOSH,
+ The Site Prefile is on the NIOSH websita:
X} .o goving ‘oCag Myl
3
800/ P00 B J83U8J BIINDSAY BTOURES3 FRLBLYLE0E  X¥3 11:30 500g/0 ‘8¢




LANL Site Description

* Provides an overview of the facilitiss and
activities at LANL since 1843,

+ Documenis the radicactive materials and
radiation sources at the sites.

* ldentifies potential radistion exposures
Trom ocetipational and environmentzl
radiation sources,

LANL Site Description

: High G:fgn desly

* expiosivas and ardnance n

~ Waapong amjgly

+ Nuclesr reactor tesmarch

= Wasle disposal and incingration

« Giltivaliy axparimenty

+ Biophysics and radivbiclogy rassarch

- Nueichas — Gitium, mixed fssion and o
3 , FANSURANICS, rithie Sopval

= Radigtion sourtes keled by Technical Afed In Tabla 2-1

* Accidents and ingidents ane kit in Tablp 2.4

Occupational Exdernal Dosimetry

We inciuda information ory
+ Bourcas of axposure
" » Types of dosimeters used
» Methods and practices
* Adjustrnenis 10 recorded dose
* Minimum defectable levels (MDLs)

$006/500

13jua] ssinosay eiouedsy

G9.8L0L50% X¥d LL 20 9002/0 ‘30




Extemai Posimefry

« Dogimeter techinology

Gamma and x-ay - 1943 fo
present

Bota ~ 1948 to pressnt
Neutron — 1949 fo present

» Exehange fregusncy -

* Workplace radiafion fields

* Worker locations around soutces

Qcgupational internal Dosimatry

We include information on;
* Methods and practices.
* Sowrces of exposure.
- + Minimum detectabls activity (MDA for; —
- In vitro bioasgay
- Whols body and chest counting
+ Reporting levels

Intemnal Dosimetry

+ Bloassay program started in 1944.
* Nasal swipes for plutonium done in 1544,
+ In vifro bicassay starfed in 1944,
Gamms-amitiing radioactive materials ware
measured inside {he body by:
Whale bady catinting started in 1955
Chest (lung) cotinting starled in 1970
~ Wound counting was started in 4958,

500790018 J33IUBY BTINGSEY eTOUEHS] 818201505 X¥4 E1.20 8002/0 ‘80




Oceupational Envirenmental Dose
{forworkars who were not monitored)

Viariers Wha are not monitored oan still be
exposed fo radiation on site from:

+ Radicastive materfals ip the air.
* Radiation sources in buikdings,

* Radlpactive materials in the work
envirgnment.

* Erwironmental Bxtamal Dose - S

+ The adamal radialion doge resuhs from
Tadiation sources instde bulldings, radipactive
wastes, slorage, ete. ‘

+ Avaitabla site-wide monitoring date are used 1o
caticufate exteras! dose for unmonkored workers.

« The average sanual ambisnt dose ranged from
32 to 58 mrem from 1971-2002.

= Fram 1985.1970, It canged fram 31-160 meem.

* No duta prior to 1965,

Environmental internal Dose

The annuad Intake of radioagtive material
is caloulated from the average annual air

concentrafion.

Estimated site-wids, maimum intakes are
given for 3H, W[, 227h, 24 28py, 2iAm,
mixed fission products, and particulats/
vapor activation products from 1971-2003.

Data for many years are missing,

g0/ 00 B 531439 33in0saY eToueds GSLBIPIGOS  KYS 11020 S00Z/0 8D




Occupational Medical Dose —
(X rays}

» Frequency of employer-requivad X rays,

+ X-ray equipment and chtigues used.

« Use this information to rsconstruct
radlaffon doges,

Occupational X-ray-Dose (Cont)

* Only chest x rays required by the
employer are included.

+ The x-ray equipment changed over ime.

« Older equipmant gave off more x-ray
radiation resulting in higher doses.

In Conclusion

+ Daveloping a usable Site Profile is an
Important fagk.

v The Site Profiles can change based
on your input.

§00/800 @ 483Ua} aIindsay eiguedsy §3L8L9L508 X¥4 L1.Z0 S00Z/0 ‘%0




Send Comments on Site Profiles
Directly to NIOSH

National Insfitufe far Gecupational
Safety and Healih (NIQSH)

Robert A. Taft Laborgipres MS-C34

4876 Colurnbla Parkwaly

Cincinnati, OH 45226

Faw: {513) 533-8230
emaill. sieprofle@ede.aov

NIOSH Office of Compensation
Analysis and Support Website

. hitp: cde.govinioshi

goo/600 i81uey 234n0say elouedsy G8L8LPLG0E  K¥3 ({120 20¢8/¢C /90




AFFIDAVIT OF HARRIET RUTZ

State of New Mezico )
} ss.
County of Bernalillo )

COMES NOW.__and being duly swom upon oath deposes and states s
follows: n
1. My name is’ ~ and ] am over the age of 18,
2. I'was marrded to from. 1958 until his death on
2004.
3. 4 worked for the Zia Company, a subcontractor for Los Alamos

National Laboratory, from approximately 1960 to 1971.

4. During the course of his employment, . was over-radiated on
several occasions.

5. From late 1963 until late 1965, my husband and I attempted to conceive a
third child. During this two-year period, nad a sperm count test. At
that time, the treating physician stated that was “almost sterile.”

6. In addition, ‘I vividly remember that during this same two year period my

husband was prohibited from entering a “hot” site because he was already

over-exposed.
7. During this same time period dosimetry readings were zero.
8. At this time, I have requested all of medical records from the Los

Alamos Medical Center. Unfortunately, the Los Alamos Medical Center has

responded that no records could be found or located.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 1s true and correct.




Executed on June 20, 2006.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20th day of June, 2006, by Harriet Ruiz.

oo ] )5l

/" Notary Public

Taliana D. Engelmann

ROTARY FLRLIC
STAT, N

i pa ion Expircis L ’0‘




fam -« - » e daughter of two former Department of Energy-Los Alamos Laboratory
employees, both of whom died of cancer. Tam giving this statement about my father fo support the
request for a Special Exposure Cohort for Los Alamos employees.

My father, ) _ .» Worked on the Security Pro Force at Los Alamos
National Laboratory from 1947 to_ He then worked for the rest of his career { at the
DOE Atbuquerque Gperations Office as a Transportation Analyst to schedule and track shipments of
nuclear materials around the United States,

My father grew up in a small farming town in East Texas and married my mother, ” R
when they finished high school. They moved to Washington, D.C where he worked ia the

 fingerprint division and she worked as a courier for the FBL. Aftera year he joined the Army Air Force

and left for Europe to serve in World War II (England, Scotland, and France). When he returned to his
wife and son at the end of the war, he was asked to come back o the FBI, but instead chose to work at
Los Alamos. My brother was four and I was about one year old when we arrived in Los Alamos, and two
meore daughters were born over the next four years. To supplement the family income, my mother
worked as a Lab Technician from 1953 to We left Los Alamos when I was about 10 years old

At Los Alamos, my father’s job took him into all areas of the facility and site. 1 well remember seeing
him in his uniform, at times riding his motorcycle, He was very proud of his job and his service to his
country. He never discussed his job with us, but mary of our family friends were his co-workers on the
Pro Force, and in conversation my father and his friends would occasionally mention (without disclosing
details) being at the Front Gate and the Back Gate, patroiling the roads and canyons, and working in the
taboratory buildings.

One evening (I would estimate when I was about four years ¢ld) a group of laboratory personnel showed
up at our horae and conducted tests, The marks of his footprints were clearly visible fo the testing
instruments. His clothing was all confiscated and he never saw airy of it agein. My father was
particularly upset to lose his shoes (not easily replaced except by a shopping trip to Santa Fe), and was
concerned because wa had all been sxposed to the contaminated foot tracks, especially my sister, a
toddler of pethaps |8 months crawling about o the floor. [ remember the distress and knew something
was wrong, although I didn’t realty understand what was happening. I recently learned from my aunts,
his sisters, that he had during that time period expressed concern to them about that incjdent and other,

. unspecified exposures. He of course could not be very detailed with them due fo the nature of his job.

My father was very fit and heaithy. Shortly before he hecame il with the cancer, he had a physical
examination and his doctor told him he should live to 2 ripe oid age. He died about six months after he
was diagnosed with a very aggressive, fast-moving cancer (Burkitt’s Lymphoma/Lymphoblastic

Leukemia) at the age of 69. He was weli loved, highly respected, a “salt of the earth” type of man, and
his death left 2 deep hole in our hearts,

Attested as trye by:

wng A0, 2204
Date

EXHIBIT

I

tabbiey




[P

Tam’ _ the daughter of two former Department of Energy-Los Alamos Laboratory
employees, both of whom died of cancer. Iam giving this statement about my wother to support 2
request for a Special Exposure Cohort for Los Alamos employees.

My mother, moved to Los Alamos in 1947 with her husband,
' and two small children (ages 4 and 1), Two more children
were subsequently born. To supplement the family income, my mother worked at LANL as a Laboratory
Technician (1953~ ). She was responsible for counting the molybdeaum and silver in atmospheric
fallout samples, and was the first person to test the samples to determine how “hot” they were so others
could safely perform their tests. In [955, my mother witnessed an Operation Teapot overhead nuclear
explosion (“doughnut”) in the open atmosphere at the Nevada test site, during which she stood outside
without protective clothing in a fallout zone. She went to work the morning after their refurn fo perform
the initial tests on the samples, but was sent home early “due to measles, or a measles-like rash™,

My mother died suddenly of brain cancer in 1999, but because she had overcome endometrial cancer
several years earlier, the brain cancer was considered secondary. The well-known oncologist { )
was horrified to find that cancer was scattered throughout her brain when she suddenly started having
headaches and other major symptoms. He had earlier treated my father for Burkitt’s lymphoma and my
sister’s husband for prostate cancer, and had watched my family suffer through their deaths from cancer.
He was aware that all three had worked at Los Alamos, and mentioned the Los Alamos connection {0 us.
also told us that he had looked through medical journals and searched the internet, and that ke
had not found any cells that were at all similar to my mother’s brain cancer cells. Unfortunately, when
endometrial cancer was listed as the cause of death on the death certificaie, we didn’t challengs it at the
time, but the three of us are convinced becanse of the oncologist’s statements that my mother died of a
primary aggressive brain cancer. However, sitce endometrial cancer was listed as primary, her case was
finalized in November 2005 as having less than 50% probability of causation through her work at LANL.

Because of security issues, my mother never discussed much about her work at Los Alamos, although her
Operation Teapot certificate was displayed on the wall of our den throughout our growing up years, |
interviewed her on videotape in January of 1996, and she discussed her job and the trip to the Nevada
Test site. On the tape she mentioned that she was outside, with her head uncovered, and that she was
exposed to fallout. She also mentioned “breaking out with measles” the next morning after returning and
running the initial tests. That tape is available for anmyone to view who is interested. Unfortunately, the
batteries went dead during the interview and the videotaped session ended abruptly. My mother and I

‘conitinued the discussion off tamers, and she brought up some of her concerns about exposure through her

job and also through my father’s job, She mentioned the time when laboratory personnel came to our
nome and confiscated his clothing one evening after work, which I remember from my childhood. She
also expressed uneasiness about my father’s death and wondered if it wag connected with his work at Los
Alamos. After her diagnosis of brain cancer, during one of her brief moments of consciousness before
death, she whispered “Los Alamos”.

My mother was very health conscious — always took vitamins and iried to do the right thing. She came
from a strong family - her older sisters lived into their nineties, and her mother died at 88. She was very
tatented musicaily and was beloved by all who knew her.

Attested as true by

6 [20/200¢

Date

ANDREA M.
Notary Pubiie
Fince George's County
Maryiong
My Commission Expies Dec 30, 2008
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June 21, 2006

To whom it may concem;

This letter is being writen to help encourage and expedite any and all matters conceming my
workman's compensation case with the Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL). in 1874 | began
working at LANL as a During the first five to six years of my empioyment
at LANL there was iitle if no monitoring of contamination. At this time | was working with and
exposed to lead, PCBs, asbestos and many other chemicals that more than tikely were harmmful to
my fife. At different mes we were exposed to various types of exhaust and waste materials that
we were not familiar with and moreover not monitored for. Later in my career | fourd that these
chemicals needed to be monitored but was never testad or examined for any past contamination.
i believe that LANL knowingly exposed us 1 these hazards and then consciously made it a point
to avoid and ignore this ime in my work history. In 1978 | was involved in a farge project that was
responsible for removing a nuclear reactor from its site. My job was to disconnect any piping or
wiring that was attached to the actual reactor. I'm cerlain that there was a considerable amount
of radioactive contamination, that again, was not monitorad in the least. Afer this I was assigned
to Technical Area 55 (TA-55) ancther faciity that deals with high levels of contamination. My job
description was electrical foreman for the area. This included TA-21, an area which also deals
with uranium and plutonium. On several occasions my crew and | were asked to work on giove
boxes and other radioactive handling equipment. (n fact, there were marny fimes when we were
required fo exit ceitsin areas of the building because of radioactive spills. Ovar eight vears there
were twenty times or better that we had o be evacuated hurriedly. There wera times when we
had to move through the entire basement expeditiously because of the intensity of the spill. At
TA-21 we had a situation in which we were not informed of some very serious contamination that
was tound under a coat of paint. If { look back at my career in this facility { could bet money that
there were other episodes like this. I'm certain that the testimony | have given you is sufficient
enough to exhort you {o seek any and ali other infformational files that may not have been shared
with you. | thank you for your attention and concam for my case.

Sincorely yours,

EXHIBIT

{n:
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June 23, 2006

Dear Congressman Udall:

My name is {am a former Los Alamos National Laboratory employee. I was hired by the Zia
Company in 1960 and worked at this facility until my retiremnent in the year My job classification was .
thatofa

My daily activities consisted of entering into designated “hot areas”, working on the rooflaps of buildings
where chemicals, metals and radioactive sources were present. Because I was on the roof of these bujldings, I
was constantly exposed to the airborne contaminants that were released through the ventilation systems, as well
as exposure to the contaminated buildings themselves.

From 1960 until the late 1980’s (when the Tiger Team came in to conduct their assessment of the facility) I had
no personal protective equipment, training on the hazards that I was routinely exposed to or even knowledge of
the potential exposure in these areas. I was also exposed to the chemicals and solvents that were used to roof
the buildings. I was routinely exposed to the beryllium, asbestos, contaminated water, fumes and old materials
from when the buildings were first constructed. There was no way possible that I could have known what was
processed in these buildings over the course of when the LANL first started. There were areas where I bad to go
into that required that we waterproof the containers (which were almost like big vats) so that whatever was
placed in these containers would not leak into the surrounding areas.

Inthe  years that I was employed at the LANL, I worked in every single Tech Area, building, storage area
and contaminated area throughout the entire LANL property. In the early years, the arcas where we worked
was not monitored for contamination, therefore we were never advised to use protective clothing, It wasn’t
unti] after the Tiger Team assessment that we started to be monitored in areas where potential exposure was
presént. After working 20+ years with no protection, the damage was already done.

There were substances that I worked with where I would come home with lesions on my face and skin, I would
go to the medical facility and they would give me a cream and send me back to work. My records will show
little to no exposure because [ 'was not monitored for half of my career.

T'worked hard to support my family and now that I've been diagnosed with cancer, 1 have to spend what T've
saved over the past  years to pay for my cancer medication, because this medication is not covered by
insurance. [had to pay $2000 in one month for this medication out of pocket. Iapplied for the EEQICPA and
am still waiting for a decision. Ican’t go much longer without some type of assistance because it has put such a
hardship on myself and on my family.

Anv 2ssistance you can gffer’, Wouldg greatly a;greciated. ) EXHIBIT

23~
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June 22, 2006

To Whom i May Concern:

1 started working at the Los Alamos National Lab in 1976. 1 was stationed at TA 54, the
hot dump. This area is also known as Area G. They would drop us off in the morning
and the site supervisor would lock the gates behind us. We stayed in the area all day with
no shelter whatsoever. Our food was exposed to all of the dust from the pits that beld all
of the radioactive material in them. We had to carry our own water, because there was no
water in the area. In the afternoon our supesvisor would take us out of the fenced area.
Another supervisor from Zia Co. would take us to our vehicles. At that time we never
showered.

We would cover the pits on a daily basis. I would go to SM 39, TA 29 or TA 50 to
shower. In the afternoons we would stop what we were doing and go cover the pits,
whatever came in during the day. Eventually I was transferred over full time to just work
in the pits area and they finally installed showers.

One time that I was “hot” they had me undress and they sent me home dressed in my
boxer shorts, coveralls, booties without shoes, and a T-shirt. They took me to TA 50 to
take a shower; the monitor would monitor me, who was a lady. Finaily, after five (5)
showers I was able to leave. [ was car pooling at the time and my ride had already [eft so
the Lab called a taxi to take me home.

After that the Lab bought me government issned shoes which were to be left at the site.
The also began furnishing me with clothing. Basically during my hormal work day I
never wore any kind of protective equipment besides coveralls and a film badge. My
film badge was worn inside my coveralls. Ioften worked withowt a radiation monitoring
badge for months at a time because of the type of work that I did they would fall off of
my clothing. Even after major exposures I was never put on 2 monitoring program. I
never had to give urine samples to measure exposure to radiation.

We often disposed of animals which were cancerous and dissected. Monkeys, elk, rats,
pigs and other animals were brought from the “rat 1ab” and Los Alamos and I had to
dispose of them. Elk that were in radioactive areas were killed and then dissected. Those
antimals would then need to be disposed of| that was my job. The disposal shafts are 55°
deep. The animal would be placed on a rope and we’d cut the rope to send it down.
Gloves from TA-55, isotopes, graphite and beryllium barrels were also disposed of in the
shafis. It was my job to dispose of anything and everything that came to Area G,

They used TA 54 as a training site for monitors. Summer students were there, people
from other facilities; however, we never knew who that monitor of the day was. There
were times when trucks leaving the area would set off monitors and they’d have fo turn
back and bring a monitor from another area of the Lab to check the vehicle. If the
vehicle was extremely contaminated they would dispose of the vehicle.
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One time I was told to bury a truck which was lined with beryltium and lead. This truck
was used to transport waste. I dug a smaller pit inside a larger pit, 55° deep so that [
could busry the truck. This was done after normal working hours and the area was
considered high security during the burial. Ihad to bury culverts full of studge on top of
the truck. I lined up 200 culverts on top of this truck. One culvert busted and the whole
work site was shut down. Idon't know what they did because the area was evacuated. I
don’t think that there are any records of these activities because they were high security
and they were done after normal work hours.

One time before Christmas break we placed a bunich of barrels ouiside of the shed
because there was not enough room in the shed. They were brought over from TA 55 and
needed to be stored. Normally we would put about 300-400 in the shed and then we
would haut them to the pads, stack them ep, and box them in to hold them in place. We
would surround them with dirt. Anyway, this one year when we returned from Christmas
break we started to uncover the barrels. We then realized that they had bullet holes in
them. Plutonium 238 was stored in these barrels and radiation was leaking and had
leaked all over. By that time we were already exposed to the plutonium.

was the Supervisor at the time, he and the monitor came to the site and
told us to repack the bairels. We repacked them and transported them to the pads.

In 1990 I broke my ankle. I was going to have a second surgery and I went in for blood
waork. At that time they diagnosed me with leukemia, Two weeks before that I had had
my annual physical at LANL and they never told me that my blood work was abnormal
or anything like that. I was terminated from LANL because of extended absence, yet I
was under workers’ comp. Ibegan intense cancer treatment and I am still going through
treatment. Years later [ returned to the Laboratory to pick up my records, at the request
of my doctor. I'know the lady that worked in the records area and she told me that my
records had been destroyed. She said, *J you’re supposed to be dead. We were
told to destroy your records.” ,

In 1996 I had a relapse and I almost died. At that time my doctor performed a buffy coat,
which was 2 new procedure where your donor is surgically opened on the throat and they
place the white bleod cells into the recipient, which was me. I had a bad reaction,
although it saved my life, but I've suffered ever since with after affects.

After being gone from the Los Alamos National Laboratory for some time I took my
dosimetry badge to my old supervisor and I was told that I was no longer employed up
there so they didn’t need it. We had many incidents at Area G that were probably never
recorded. Many of my co-workers have died over the years these are men who worked
along side me. There were many times when I would not get my urine kit for three or
four months. There was one time when I'was 2t TA 54 that out urine samples stayed
sitting in the restroom for about three months, ~ T AT S MRECO
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